

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC05-2047

LEMUEL E. ISAAC,

Respondent.

Respondent's Answer Brief on the Merits

Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esq.
Wilkes & McHugh, P.A.
1 North Dale Mabry Hwy., Suite 800
Tampa, FL 33609
(813)873-0026
(813)286-8820 Fax

*Court-Appointed
Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....1

Standard of Review.....5

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument.....6

I. *APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY* APPLIES TO RESENTENCING PROCEEDINGS HELD AFTER *APPRENDI* ISSUED, IN CASES IN WHICH THE CONVICTIONS WERE FINAL BEFORE *APPRENDI* ISSUED.....6

II. *BLAKELY V. WASHINGTON* APPLIES TO RESENTENCING PROCEEDINGS HELD AFTER *APPRENDI* ISSUED, BUT WHICH WERE FINAL BEFORE *BLAKELY* ISSUED.....11

A. According To The Concept of Federalism, This Court’s Analysis In *Witt v. State*, 377 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980), Is Inapplicable To The Instant Case, Unless It Is Read In Accordance With Or More Expansively Than *Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....12

B. *Blakely* Did Not Announce A “New Rule.”.....17

C. *Blakely* Simply Applied the Rule Already Announced in *Apprendi*.....19

D. Assuming *Arguendo* That *Blakely* Did Announce A New Rule, It Announced A Watershed Rule Of Criminal Procedure.....25

Conclusion.....28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Certificate of Service.....29

Certificate of Compliance.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 517 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1987).....	7
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So.2d 620 (Fla. 2000).....	3
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 837 (Fla. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</i> , 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990).....	10 n. 3
<i>Isaac v. State</i> , 826 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002).....	2
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1992).....	13
<i>State v. Barnum</i> , 922 So.2d 513 (Fla. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 985 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 271 Kan. 394 (Kan. 2001).....	22
<i>State v. Klayman</i> , 835 So.2d 248 (Fla. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 439 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1983).....	7, 9
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	7
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1997).....	6
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 377 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	12, 14, 15, 16

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 206 (2004).....	passim
<i>Bousby v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	25
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	18
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	18
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	18
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Ivan V v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	26
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910).....	16
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	18
<i>Maynard v. Cartright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	18
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	18
<i>Schardt v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1025 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	23

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....17, 26

Stovall v. Denno, 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....14

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....19

Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....18

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....25

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....passim

U.S. v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....23

Washington v. Recuenco, 126 S.Ct. 2546 (2006).....27

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....18, 19

Yates v. Aikens, 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....18, 21

Other

Kate Stith, *Crime and Punishment Under the Constitution*, 2004 Sup.
 Ct. Rev. 221(2005).....22
